UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 7 11201 RENNER BOULEVARD LENEXA, KANSAS 66219

Received by EPA Region 7 Hearing Clerk

IN THE MATTER OF)	
JACAM Catalyst, LLC,)	Docket No. RCRA-07-2023-0010
Respondent.)	
-)	

ORDER GRANTING JOINT MOTION TO WITHDRAW PREVIOUSLY FILED EXPEDITED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND FINAL ORDER AND FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMENDED EXPEDITED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND FINAL ORDER

By Joint Motion filed July 25, 2023, Complainant, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 7 ("EPA"), and Respondent, JACAM Catalyst, LLC/Jacam Manufacturing 2013 LLL, move to withdraw the Expedited Settlement Agreement and Final Order ("Original ESA") previously ratified by me on January 5, 2023, and filed with the Regional Hearing Clerk the same day. The parties also jointly move for leave to file an Amended Expedited Settlement Agreement and Final Order ("Amended ESA").

In support of their Motion, the parties state that after filing the Original ESA, Respondent requested the company name as listed on the Original ESA to be changed from JACAM Catalyst, LLC to Jacam Manufacturing 2013 LLC. In support of its request, the Respondent provided a description of the corporate structure of the company. As a result, the parties request that the Original ESA be withdrawn and seek leave to file an Amended ESA which lists the Respondent as Jacam Manufacturing 2013 LLC. The parties also state that the Respondent has already paid the civil penalty of \$11,000, as set forth in the Original ESA.

For good cause shown, the Joint Motion is granted. The Original ESA, ratified and filed on January 5, 2023, is hereby withdrawn. Leave to file an Amended ESA which lists the Respondent as Jacam Manufacturing 2013 LLC is hereby granted.

SO ORDERED.

Karina Borromeo	
Regional Judicial Officer	